

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

PORTLAND SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY-DEER ISLE.

Chapter 41.

An Act to amend an act to incorporate the Portland Safe Deposit Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 70, Private Laws of 1875, amended. Chapter seventy of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "kind" in the seventh line of section one of said act the words 'and with the right to act as trustee for corporations having securities or valuables for deposit in pledge to secure bonded or other indebtedness,' so that said section one of said act as amended shall read as follows :

^{(SECT. 1.} Lorenzo D. M. Sweat, Francis K. Swan, William Hammond, Ardon W. Coombs, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Portland Safe Deposit Company, for the purpose of receiving on deposit, for safe keeping, government securities, stocks, bonds, coins, jewelry, plate, valuable papers and documents, and other property of every kind, and with the right to act as trustee for corporations having securities or valuables for deposit in pledge to secure bonded or other indebtedness, upon terms to be prescribed by the corporation, with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties, restrictions and liabilities set forth in the forty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes, and in all the general laws which now are or hereafter may be in force relating to such corporations.'

Approved February 18, 1895.

Chapter 42.

An Act to protect deer in the town of Deer Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

All persons are hereby prohibited from hunting or killing any deer in the town of Deer Isle in the county of Hancock, for the space of five years, under the pains and penalties now prescribed by law for hunting or killing deer in close time.

56

Снар. 41

Corporators.

--corporate name.

-purposes.

—powers and privileges.

Hunting or killing deer in Deer Isle, prohibited for five years.